
No. 23-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 14
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
I. PETITIONER WILL SUCCEED ON ITS FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS BECAUSE THE SPAAM ACT’S ENFORCEMENT EXPLANATION REQUIREMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	6
A. Headroom Does Not Qualify as a Common Carrier Because Headroom Retains Journalistic Control of Its Content.....	7
B. The Enforcement Explanation Requirement of the SPAAM Act Violates Headroom’s First Amendment Rights, Which Promotes a Chilling Effect on Headroom’s Protected Editorial Judgment.....	9
1. The Enforcement Explanation Requirement of the SPAAM Act triggers First Amendment protections and fails under intermediate scrutiny, as the Explanation Requirement lacks a narrow-tailored government interest.....	10
2. <i>Zauderer</i> ’s rational basis scrutiny is not applicable because the Explanation Requirement of the SPAAM Act is not set forth to regulate misleading advertising and prevent consumer deception	11
3. Even if the Court finds that <i>Zauderer</i> ’s rational basis standard applies, the Explanation Requirement of the SPAAM Act would likely still fail, as the requirement is unduly burdensome	12
II. MIDLAND VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH CLAUSE WHEN IT PROHIBITED HEADROOM FROM EXERCISING EDITORIAL JUDGMENT UNDER THE SPAAM ACT.....	14
A. The First Amendment Applies to Headroom’s Editorial Judgment	14

B. Midland’s SPAAM Act Triggers and Fails Strict Scrutiny Because the SPAAM Act Is a Viewpoint- and Content-Based Restriction That Is Not Supported by a Substantial State Interest and Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Fit the State Interest17

CONCLUSION.....21

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX “A”: U.S. Const. amend. I..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 229 (1929).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	19
<i>Brown v. Chore</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	5, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Sub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1984).....	9
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	17
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	7
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 14
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	7, 14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	19
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	10

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	15, 19
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	13
<i>Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Thompson</i> , 281 U.S. 331 (1930).....	6
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	11, 13
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12, 16
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	10, 17, 18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6

<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	4, 9, 11
